The following table details the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the
	 reporting period, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profits:

	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligation due
	 to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches
	 of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group and the Company maintain sufficient cash and ensures
	 availability of funding through an adequate but flexible amount of credit facilities obtained from financial institutions in
	 Malaysia. Borrowings are maintained with varying maturities to ensure sufficient cash inflow from operations is
	 available to meet all repayment requirements. The Group and the Company also obtain funding through intercompany
	 advances for the purpose of its working capital.

	 Maturity analysis

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial liabilities as at the
	 financial year based on contractual undiscounted repayments obligations:

		  2025	 2024
		  (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
		  Increase	 Increase
		  RM	 RM

	 Effects on profit after taxation:
	 Increase by 10 basis points	 49,741	 (48,446)
	 Decrease by 10 basis points	 (49,741) 	 48,446

				   On demand
	 	 Carrying	 Contractual	 or within	 Two to five	 More than
	 	 amount	 cash flows	 one year	 years	 five years
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Group
	 2025
	 Payables and accrued liabilities	 14,118,661	 14,118,661	 14,118,661	 -	 -
	 Lease liabilities	 142,543	 151,683	 63,188	 88,495	 -
	 Borrowings	 5,038,861	 5,038,861	 1,054,400	 744,736	 3,239,725

	 	 19,300,065	 19,309,205	 15,236,249	 833,231	 3,239,725

	 2024
	 Payables and accrued liabilities	 14,358,785	 14,358,785	 14,358,785	 -	 -
	 Lease liabilities	 204,053	 220,455	 68,099	 152,356	 -
	 Borrowings	 6,330,954	 9,148,414	 1,603,934	 2,740,299	 4,804,181

	 	 20,893,792	 23,727,654	 16,030,818	 2,892,655	 4,804,181

CORPORATE REVIEW • CORPORATE GOVERNANCE • FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 149
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

	 Maturity analysis (Cont’d)

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities as at the
	 financial year based on contractual undiscounted repayments obligations: (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because